unity and sacrifice at a time when our country needs you 

the most. You remind us that the spirit of one Namibia, 

one nation, is alive, and that the next chapter of our 

nation’s story is in safe and capable hands. 

This 16th Intake brings together one thousand and thirty 

(1,030) recruits from Henties Bay and Rietfontein, 

National Youth Service Centers. I am informed that for 

this intake, more than eleven thousand (11,000) young 

Namibians applied. That overwhelming response reveals 

a generation eager to serve, eager to grow, and keen to 

contribute to building a better Namibia for all. 

We have, with great appreciation, acknowledged the 

visionary leadership of our Founding President, His